

No. 17-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RUSSELL BUCKLEW,

Petitioner,

v.

ANNE PRECYTHE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 20, 2018

CHERYL A. PILATE
MORGAN PILATE LLC
926 Cherry Street
Kansas City, MO 64106
(816) 471-6694

ROBERT N. HOCHMAN *
RAEHEL J. BIMMERLE
KELLY J. HUGGINS
MATTHEW J. SALDAÑA
HEATHER B. SULTANIAN
DANIEL R. THIES
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn Street
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000
rhochman@sidley.com

Counsel for Petitioner

March 15, 2018

* Counsel of Record

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	8
A. Bucklew’s Rare Medical Condition.....	8
B. Missouri’s Execution Procedure	10
C. The Known Risks Bucklew Faces From Lethal Injection In Missouri.....	11
D. The Medical Team.....	13
E. The Lethal Gas Alternative.....	14
II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW	15
A. Procedural History And Discovery	15
B. The Lower Court Decisions	18
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	20
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS URGENT QUES- TIONS REGARDING LITIGATION OF AS-APPLIED CHALLENGES TO A METHOD OF EXECUTION.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
A. Whether Courts Evaluating An As-Applied Method-Of-Execution Claim Should Assume That Medical Personnel Are Competent To Handle An Inmate’s Rare And Severe Medical Condition, And That The Execution Will Go As Intended, Warrants Review	21
B. Whether The Evidence Comparing The Risks Of Proposed Methods Of Execution Must Come From A Single Witness Warrants Review	26
C. Whether An Inmate Raising An As-Applied Challenge To A Method Of Execution Must Prove An Available Alternative Method That Will Substantially Reduce His Risk Of Suffering Also Warrants Review	29
II. THIS CASE IS A STRONG VEHICLE FOR ADDRESSING THESE ISSUES	32
CONCLUSION	33
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: <i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , No. 17-3052 (8th Cir. Mar. 15, 2018).....	1a
APPENDIX B: <i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , No. 17-3052, 2018 WL 1163360 (8th Cir. Mar. 6, 2018).....	3a
APPENDIX C: <i>Bucklew v. Lombardi</i> , No. 14-8000-CV-W-BP (W.D. Mo. June 15, 2017).....	26a
APPENDIX D: <i>Bucklew v. Lombardi</i> , No. 14-8000-CV-W-BP (W.D. Mo. Aug. 21, 2017)	39a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
APPENDIX E: <i>Bucklew v. Lombardi</i> , No. 14-8000-CV-W-BP (W.D. Mo. Aug. 11, 2017)	44a
APPENDIX F: <i>Bucklew v. Lombardi</i> , No. 14-8000-CV-W-BP (W.D. Mo. Apr. 11, 2017).....	53a
APPENDIX G: <i>Bucklew v. Lombardi</i> , No. 14-2163 (8th Cir. Mar. 6, 2015).....	72a
APPENDIX H: Affidavit of Alana Boyles	89a
APPENDIX I: Hamm Expert Report	91a
APPENDIX J: Zivot Supplemental Report.....	106a
APPENDIX K: Medical Summary	144a
APPENDIX L: Missouri Execution Protocol.....	145a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Anderson v. Dep't of Transp., FAA</i> , 827 F.2d 1564 (Fed. Cir. 1987).....	28
<i>Arthur v. Dunn</i> , 137 S. Ct. 725 (2017).....	7, 31
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bucklew v. Lombardi</i> , No. 14-1800-CV-W-BP, 2014 WL 2736014 (W.D. Mo. May 9, 2014), <i>rev'd</i> , 565 F. App'x 562 (8th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Bucklew v. Lombardi</i> , 565 F. App'x 562 (8th Cir. 2014), <i>vacated on rehearing</i> (May 20, 2014).....	16
<i>Bucklew v. Lombardi</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2333 (2014).....	16
<i>In re Campbell</i> , 874 F.3d 454 (6th Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Correll v. State</i> , 184 So. 3d 478 (Fla. 2015)..	7
<i>DG&G, Inc. v. FlexSol Packaging Corp. of Pompano Beach</i> , 576 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>Dixon v. Penn Cent. Co.</i> , 481 F.2d 833 (6th Cir. 1973).....	28
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	5, 22
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	7, 31
<i>Gissendaner v. Comm'r, Ga. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 803 F.3d 565 (11th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015).....	3, 6, 23, 30
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014).....	31
<i>Hamm v. Dunn</i> , 138 S. Ct. 828 (2018).....	5, 25
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	6, 28
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017).....	31
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	6, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Ringo v. Lombardi</i> , No. 09-4095-BP (W.D. Mo. filed May 17, 2009).....	17
<i>Trademark Props., Inc. v. A&E TV Networks</i> , 422 F. App'x 199 (4th Cir. 2011)	28
<i>United States v. Boone</i> , 279 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>United States v. Candie</i> , 974 F.2d 61 (8th Cir. 1992).....	28
<i>United States v. Clevenger</i> , 733 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1984)	28
<i>United States v. Crowder</i> , 543 F.2d 312 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	28
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Velez</i> , 587 F.3d 494 (1st Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>United States v. Merida</i> , 765 F.2d 1205 (5th Cir. 1985).....	28
<i>United States v. Norman</i> , 776 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2015).....	28
<i>United States v. Prince</i> , 883 F.2d 953 (11th Cir. 1989).....	28
<i>United States v. Ransom</i> , 691 F. App'x 504 (10th Cir. 2017)	28
<i>United States v. Rollins</i> , 544 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>Zink v. Lombardi</i> , No. 12-4209-BP (W.D. Mo. filed Aug. 1, 2012)	15, 17

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTE

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	1
Mo. Stat. Ann. § 546.720.1.....	1, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
<i>AMA Code of Medical Ethics</i> (2016), https://www.ama-assn.org/sites/default/files/media-browser/code-of-medical-ethics-chapter-9.pdf	31
Minhua Wang, MD et al., <i>Cavernous Hemangioma of the Uvula: Report a Rare Case with Literature Review</i> , 8 <i>N. Am. J. of Med. & Sci.</i> 56 (2015)	8
